501866143 03/26/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Adrian Peter Revington	07/05/2010
Oladipo Omotoso	05/10/2010
Patrick Sean Wells	07/27/2010
Thomas Charles Hann	07/05/2010
Marvin Harvey Weiss	07/27/2010
Trevor Bugg	07/06/2010
Jamie Eastwood	08/23/2010
Stephen Joseph Young	07/05/2010
Hugues Robert O'Neill	08/09/2010
Ana Cristina Sanchez	06/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Suncor Energy Inc.
Street Address:	112, 4th Avenue S.W.
City:	Calgary
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 2V5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13496176

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)861-1783

 Phone:
 202.861.1500

Email: atreiber@bakerlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Baker & Hostetler LLP

PATENT

REEL: 027927 FRAME: 0522

:H \$40.00 1349617

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW Address Line 2: Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 87367.6230 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adam M. Treiber Total Attachments: 11 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif source=Assignment#page11.tif

ROBIC, MONTREAL, CANADA

CANADA-WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned:

- 1) Adrian Peter REVINGTON
 - 2) Oladipo OMOTOSO
 - 3) Patrick Sean WELLS
- 4) Thomas Charles HANN
- 5) Marvin Harvey WEISS 6) Trevor BUGG
 - 7) Jamie EASTWOOD
- 8) Stephen Joseph YOUNG
- 9) Hugues Robert O'NEILL
- 10) Ana Cristina SANCHEZ

whose full post office addresses are (address is):

- 1) 506 105 Loutit Road, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9K 2N5, CANADA
 - 2) 514 Caldwell Court, Edmonton, Alberta, T6M 2X4, CANADA
 - 3) 125 Roy Lane, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9J 1L9, CANADA
 - 4) Box 67, RR2, Site 4, Onoway, Alberta, T0E 1V0, CANADA
 - 5) Site 12, Comp 12, RR9, Calgary, Alberta, T2J 5G5, CANADA
- 6) 189 Hillcrest Drive, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9H 3T9, CANADA
- 7) 182 Bird Crescent, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9H 4T3, CANADA
- 8) 117 Brebeuf Crescent, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9K 1W7, CANADA
- 9) 148 Beaton Place, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9K 2B3, CANADA
- 10) 217 Parry Crescent, Fort McMurray, Alberta, T9K 2T5, CANADA

in consideration of good and valuable considerations the receipt of which is acknowledged and release is given in favour of:

SUNCOR ENERGY INC.

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee)

whose full post office address is:

112, 4th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 2V5, CANADA

do hereby sell, assign and/or transfer and/or confirm such sale, assignment and/or transfer to the said assignee all our (my) right, title and interest in Canada and everywhere else throughout the world, in and to the invention entitled:

PROCESS FOR FLOCCULATING AND DEWATERING OIL SAND MATURE FINE TAILINGS

as fully described and/or claimed:

in the Canadian application for a patent which was filed on

April 22, 2010

under serial number

in the International PCT application for a patent which was filed on

April 22, 2010

under serial number

PCT/CA2010/000634

and to all our (my) corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in Canada or elsewhere throughout the world.

We (I) further agree to execute all the Forms and papers that may be necessary to file other applications in Canada and everywhere else throughout the world, on the above invention or any invention described in said application(s) and/or patent(s), in the name of the Assignee.

We (I) also agree to communicate to the Assignee or his representatives any facts known to us (me) respecting said invention, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its (his) successors and assignees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in Canada and everywhere else throughout the world.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of ROBIC, CENTRE CDP CAPITAL, 1001, Victoria Square - Bloc E - 8th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA, H2Z 2B7, the power to insert further identification such as the execution date, or the application numbers and the filing dates of the applications when known.

This assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of Canada applicable therein.

	SIGNED at FORT	McMURRAY	AS	CANADA
		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	S	day of	JULY	2010
	(day)		(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS			
71	10/2/3		APC	
Fell na	ime: Trever Buy	ч	Adrian Pete	er Revington

SIGNED	at FOCT	No Murray	Alberta	CANA
		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	10 4	day of	MAY	2010
•••	(day)		(month)	(year)
WITNESS			W_ N	
Eulfname.			Olevitore	
Law	mence E. C	horlebois	Oladipo	Omotoso
SIGNED) at			
) at	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
) at	(City) day of		
SIGNED) at		(Province) (month)	(Country) (year)
SIGNED) at			

	SIGNED at		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	(day)	day of		(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS				
Full n	ame:			Oladipo	o Omotoso
	SIGNED at	FORT MCMUR (City)	KA?	AB (Province)	CAWADA (Country)
This	27 th (day)	day of		Junt (month)	2010 (year)
WITN	ESS				
Full na		PRUCE ANDER	SON	Patrick Patrick	Sean Wells

SIGNED at Education (City)	Alberta (Province)	Canada.
This day of	July (month)	<u>2010</u> (year)
WITNESS Edwin Hodge. If the Full name:	Thomas Ci	earles Hann
SIGNED at (City)	(Province)	(Country)
This day of	(month)	(year)
WITNESS		
Full name:	Marvin Ha	rvey Weiss
SIGNED at (City)	(Province)	(Country)
This day of	(month)	(year)
WITNESS		
Full name:	Trevo	r Bugg

	SIGNED at		
	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	dayrof (day);	(month)	(1.40 = 4)
	(day)	(month)	(year)
WITNE	SS		
	-		

Full nar	ne:	Thomas Charles	Hann
	CICNED at /a/aa	116	Cand
	SIGNED AL COMPANY	Alberta (Province)	(Country)
	(Oity)	(i tovince)	(Country)
		,	
This	27 day of (day)	July	2010
	(day)	(month)	(year)
LAZITERATE	00	/	
WITNE			
	$\sim 2 / i$		
	mers	101-10	•
Full ner	Anita Lynn Weiss	Marvin Harvey V	Veiss
		U	
	SIGNED at		
	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	dou of		
11115	day of	(month)	(year)
	(oay)	(month)	(your)
WITNES	SS		
Full non		Trayar Ruge	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

SIGNED a			
	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	day of	(month)	(year)
·	(ouy)	(Mona)	(year)
WITNESS			
Full name:	epplication and the state of th	Thomas C	naries Hann
SIGNED a	t (City)	(Province)	(Country)
		(FIOVINCE)	(Country)
This	(day)	(month)	(year)
WITNESS			
Full name:		Marvin Ha	vey Weiss
SIGNED a	Fort McMurray (City)	AS (Province)	Cenado (Country)
This	day of	(morth)	ZOID (year)
WITNESS			
M although	The	Juraby) Bugg
Marlie della	ntianu	i i decoi	33

	SIGNED at	FORT MEMURRAY	AS	CANADA
	-	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	23 ex	day of	AUBUST	2010
	(day)	(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS			
		. Л. в	1	OFF
,	wyn_E ame: Dwayne	la b		
Full na	ame: Dylavad	Edunde	Jamie B	astwood
	owayne	2004		
	SIGNED at _	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
		(Oily)	(t tovince)	(Country)
This	(day	day of	(month)	
	(day	,	(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS			
			MILLIANIA LIBERT	
Full na	ame:		Stephen Jos	seph Young
	SIGNED at	ottp:		
	SIGNED AL	(City)	(Province)	(Country)
•		()	(**************************************	(000)
This		-l f		
This	(day	day of	(month)	(year)
	(uay	•	(monny	(year)
WITN	EGG			
4411141				
Full na	ame:		Hugues Ro	bert O'Neill

	SIGNED at			
		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	(4)	day of		
	(day)		(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS			
Full na	ame:		Jamie E	astwood
	SIGNED at			
		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	(day)	day of	(month)	
	(Gdy)		(moran)	(year)
WITN	Less A		Sterel	
Flett-ne	THE: B. WANBOLDT	*	Stephen Ja	seph Young
	SIGNED at FOR	mc My RRay	Alberta (Province)	Cawa da . (Country)
		(City)	(Province)	(Country)
This	05	day of	07	90/0
	(Gay)		(month)	(year)
WITN	ESS			
Full na	ame:		Hugues Ro	bert O'Neill

SIGNED at				
	(City)	(Province)	(Country)	
This(o	day of	(month)	(year)	
WITNESS				
Full name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jamie Eastwood		
SIGNED at	(City)	(Province)	(Country)	
Γhis (d	ay) day of	(month)	(year)	
VITNESS				
ull name:		Stephen Joseph Young		
SIGNED at	FORT McMURRAY	ALBERTA (Province)	CANADA	
his (d	day of A	(month)	(Country) ZO/O (year)	
VITNESS	Rowinde			
Full name:	BOULIANE Sen Boulian	Hugues Ro	bert D'Neill	

	SIGNED at	FORT PROMUZERY	A		CANADA	
		(Gîty)		(Province)	(Country)	
This	IC ^{Tt} y (da	day of	<u> </u>	e (month)	2010 . (year)	
WITNE	SS	1				
•	KAR			Ana Crist	iskic Sair luo ina SANCHEZ	
KR	ME: ISTINE H	DRNE				
READ AND APPROVED SIGNED at						
		(City)		(Province)	(Country)	
This		day of				
	(da ₎	()		(month)	(year)	
		!	Ву:	SUNCOR ENERGY INC.		
			Name:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

RECORDED: 03/26/2012